
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 21st April, 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 

MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS  
(Please contact Andy Higham 
 andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk for joining 
instructions) 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Mahmut Aksanoglu (Chair), Sinan Boztas (Vice-Chair), 
Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Maria Alexandrou 
 

 
Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting  Andy Higham  andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk before 12:00 noon on 
20/04/20 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 24 

MARCH 2020  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

24 March 2020. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (REPORT NO.248)  (Pages 15 - 
16) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
5. 19/03624/VAR - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  (Pages 17 - 80) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That subject to referral of the application to the Greater 

London Authority and the completion of a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
Agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager 

Public Document Pack

mailto:andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk


be authorised to Grant planning permission subject to conditions 

WARD:  Ponders End 
 

6. 19/03834/RM - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  (Pages 81 - 134) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: That subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation to the 

S106 to secure the matters covered in this report, the Head of Development 
Management/ the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to Grant planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

WARD: Ponders End 

 
7. 20/00111/RE4 - IKEA WEST CAR PARK,  6 GLOVER DRIVE, LONDON,  

N18 3HF  (Pages 135 - 148) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That subject to the Environment Agency withdrawing their 

objection to the scheme, Members give delegated authority to finalise the number 
and wording of conditions in light of any conditions suggested by the Environment 
Agency, and the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager in 
accordance with Regulation 4 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to condition 

WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2020 

 

- 473 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2020 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Ahmet Hasan 

and Michael Rye OBE 
 
ABSENT Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, Jim 

Steven and Maria Alexandrou 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Claire Williams 
(Planning Decisions Manager) and Dominic Millen (Group 
Leader Transportation) Jane Creer (Secretary) and Metin Halil 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Remote Attendance by telephone – Ian Russell (Principal 

Engineer) and Ben Burgerman (Senior Regeneration Lawyer) 
 

 
521   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bond, Bedekova, 

Leaver, Yusuf, Stevens and Alexandrou. 
3. Apologies for absence were also received from Dennis Stacey (Chair – 

Conservation Advisory Group). 
4. Officers’ Ian Russell (Principal Engineer) and Ben Burgerman (Senior 

Regeneration Lawyer) dialled into the meeting to participate. 
5. Councillor Rye’s comments that the meeting should not go ahead due to 

the very nature of these major applications, a small number of people that 
have attended the meeting who are members of the planning committee 
and the objections received from members of the public makes it 
unacceptable to proceed on this basis. The Government have put forward 
legislation to allow us to do these things remotely soon and it would be far 
better to defer the meeting today so there can be full attendance of 
members and full participation. So proper justice can be given to very 
significant applications. 

6. The Chair clarified that guidance had been received from Government and 
we must emphasise this. We have made a decision, we have taken into 
consideration every effort we need to take tonight, i.e. social distancing 
policy put forward by government, so everything we need to protect 
officers and members of the committee has been done.  

7. An audio recording of the meeting would be available. 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2020 

 

- 474 - 

8. Due to Covid-19 restrictions no members of the public were permitted to 
attend the meeting. 

 
 
522   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
523   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 25 
FEBRUARY 2020  
 
NOTED 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 25 
February 2020 were agreed.  
 
524   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (REPORT NO.247)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
525   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED to vary the order of the agenda. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
526   
19/02717/RE3 - MERIDIAN WATER - ORBITAL BUSINESS PARK, 
ADJOINING LAND AT LEESIDE ROAD, SOUTH OF ARGON ROAD,AND 
LAND AT FORMER STONEHILL INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ANTHONY WAY 
AND ADJOINING LAND, LAND EAST OF HARBET ROAD AND 
ADJOINING GLOVER DRIVE, LONDON N18  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. There are three applications on the agenda this evening and all are 
interrelated.  
Firstly, by way of context it is important to set out what the development 
plan says about the role of and expectations for Meridian Water. 

3. Meridian Water lies within the boundary of the Edmonton Leeside Area 
Action Plan (ELAAP) and is a priority area for regeneration, jobs and 
housing. It is a long-established opportunity area through Enfield’s 
Core Strategy, the London Plan and the Upper Lee Valley Opportunity 
Area Framework. The Core Strategy and ELAAP identify the site as 
being able to accommodate around 5000 homes and 1500 new jobs.  

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2020 

 

- 475 - 

So far planning permission has been granted for 725 homes on the 
Phase 1 site. The Phase 2 application before you, proposes up to a 
further 2300 and therefore well within the capacity identified through 
the plan process for this site.  

4. It is recognised in the ELAAP that additional growth in housing, jobs 
and supporting services at Meridian Water will lead to higher densities 
and building heights. To achieve this change, the transport 
infrastructure of the area must be transformed with a focus on 
improved public transport accessibility and connectivity. The plan 
identifies the need for: 
i) relocation of the station; 
ii) a more frequent and comprehensive bus service 
iii) a network of walking and cycling routes that enable better 

connectivity across MW; 
iv) a transformed road network that includes a new route over the 

River Lee Navigation. 
5. The ELAAP identifies a Central Spine Corridor within which a new east 

-west spine road will sit. 
6. ELAAP recognises that at MW there are currently very limited areas of 

open space with poor public access to recreational spaces and 
waterways. The Plan therefore recognises that development here must 
deliver a network of open spaces that can provide visual and lei
[...]
al issues relating to detailed 
elements of the construction. The drawings to reflect the minor 
changes agreed are still in preparation but will be available before the 
application is referred to the Mayor. All the final drawing numbers 

Page 7



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2020 

 

- 480 - 

would be entered into the table in condition 1 before a decision is 
issued. 

22. Deputations were circulated ahead of the meeting to Members of the 
Committee and tabled. 

23. A response from Peter George (Programme Director – Meridian water) 
was reported. 

24. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
20. Councillor Rye raised several points including the remediation and 

extent of contamination of the site, future remediation and protection of 
workers, building on a flood plain and the strategy for flood risk 
mitigation, contaminants on the site, River Lea bio-diversity, temporary 
access to the site, nesting birds on the site, the objection by Ikea, 
number of trees on the site and tree planting numbers, lighting 
illuminations, the 3-form entry school, Edmonton bus garage access 
issues, the Thames Water objection, any objections from the canal & 
Rivers Trust, CPO regarding Thames Water land and if there was 
enough open space. Councillor Boztas enquired about the number of 
residential units and if there was enough open space. 

21. The support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation: 4 votes 
for and 1 abstention. 
 

AGREED that subject to referral of the application to the Greater London 
Authority and the update of the drawing schedule to reflect minor 
amendments agreed, the Head of Development Management/Planning 
Decisions Manager in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Town & Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 be authorised to Grant planning 
permission subject to conditions, additional conditions and amendments to 
existing conditions. 
 
527   
20/00112/RE4 - LAND OPPOSITE 1A AND 1B TOWPATH ROAD, 
LONDON, N18 3QX  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. There are three applications on the agenda this evening and all are 
interrelated.  
Firstly, by way of context it is important to set out what the development 
plan says about the role of and expectations for Meridian Water. 

3. Meridian Water lies within the boundary of the Edmonton Leeside Area 
Action Plan (ELAAP) and is a priority area for regeneration, jobs and 
housing. It is a long-established opportunity area through Enfield’s 
Core Strategy, the London Plan and the Upper Lee Valley Opportunity 
Area Framework. The Core Strategy and ELAAP identify the site as 
being able to accommodate around 5000 homes and 1500 new jobs.  
So far, planning permission has been granted for 725 homes on the 
Phase 1 site. The Phase 2 application before you, proposes up to a 

Page 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2020 

 

- 481 - 

further 2300 and therefore well within the capacity identified through 
the plan process for this site.  

4. It is recognised in the ELAAP that additional growth in housing, jobs 
and supporting services at Meridian Water will lead to higher densities 
and building heights. To achieve this change, the transport 
infrastructure of the area must be transformed with a focus on 
improved public transport accessibility and connectivity.  
The plan identifies the need for: 

 relocation of the station; 

 a more frequent and comprehensive bus service 

 a network of walking and cycling routes that enable better 
connectivity across  MW; 

 a transformed road network that includes a new route over the 
River Lee Navigation. 

5. The ELAAP identifies a Central Spine Corridor within which a new east 
-west spine road will sit. 

6. ELAAP recognises that at MW there are currently very limited areas of 
open space with poor public access to recreational spaces and 
waterways. The Plan therefore recognises that deve
[...]
ease in the flood level south of the proposed spine road. This 
results in slightly increased depths on towpath road (maximum 21mm). 

Page 9



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2020 

 

- 482 - 

In order to mitigate this, this application proposes a flood barrier 
extending approximately 170m south of the central spine road. 

10. The flood mitigation strategy proposed within the SIW and including 
this additional measure are supported by the Environment Agency who 
are satisfied that the development will not lead to an increase in flood 
risk and that adequate flood storage compensation can be provided. 

11. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
12. During the discussion, Councillor Rye raised concern regarding the 

impact elsewhere due to the consequence of works and re-assurance 
as regards the flood barrier not being substantial and was responded to 
by officers. 

13. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 

AGREED that in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
Granted subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
528   
19/02718/RE3 - MERIDIAN WATER ORBITAL BUSINESS PARK (AND 
ADJOINING LAND INCLUDING LAND SOUTH OF ARGON ROAD AND 
LAND KNOWN AS IKEA CLEAR AND GAS HOLDER LEESIDE ROAD) 5 
ARGON ROAD, LONDON, N18 3BZ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. There are three applications on the agenda this evening and all are 
interrelated.  
Firstly, by way of context it is important to set out what the development 
plan says about the role of and expectations for Meridian Water. 

3. Meridian Water lies within the boundary of the Edmonton Leeside Area 
Action Plan (ELAAP) and is a priority area for regeneration, jobs and 
housing. It is a long-established opportunity area through Enfield’s 
Core Strategy, the London Plan and the Upp
[...]
5 The original outline consent secured a minimum of 40% affordable housing provision 

across the development.  This was assessed as 399 units of the overall total of 993.  
Phase 1A delivered 132 affordable units or 57% of that phase.  If this S.73 variation 
is approved, the combined total for Phase 1A, Phase 2A, 2Ai and 2Aii and Phase 4 
(those phases completed or with Reserved Matter approval)  will be 325 affordable 
units or 47% affordable housing.  The level of affordable housing has been subject to 
a Viability Review to determine the proportion of affordable housing to be provided in 
this Phase. 

 
3.6 The proposed changes are focused on minor changes to the building heights with 

amendments proposed to the footprint of (particularly) Phase 4.  There are minor 

Page 20



changes to retail floorspace and development zones and the parking ratio has been 
reduced from 0.6 to 0.4 spaces per unit. 

 
3.7 The proposed amendments are considered to be within the scope of a Section 73 

variation as they are considered minor and do not materially change the conclusions 
of the previous grant of permission. 

 
3.8 The proposed changes have been fully discussed with officers throughout the pre-

application process and are supported.  
 
3.9 The Mayor of London considered the application on 30 March 2020 and considered 

that - although the principle of development is supported – the application does not 
fully comply with the London Plan and Intend to Publish London Plan in respect of a 
number of matters of detail.  The Mayor has required an update on the tenant 
relocation strategy, the financial viability appraisal and further detail in relation to the 
energy strategy and transport assessment.    These issues are discussed in the body 
of this report and all these issues are considered to be capable of resolution following 
the submission of further information.  If members resolve to grant this application, 
the Mayor must be consulted again under Article
[...]
rted by officers. 
 
3.5. The Mayor of London considered the S73 application (also on this agenda) on 

30 March 2020 and considered that  - although the principle of development 
is supported – that application does not comply with the London Plan and 
Intend to Publish London Plan in respect of a number of details.    The Mayor 
has required an update on the tenant relocation strategy, a financial viability 
appraisal and further detail in relation to the energy strategy and transport 
assessment.    These issues are discussed in the body of that report and all 
these issues are considered to be capable of resolution following the 
submission of further information.  The S73 application must be referred back 
to the Mayor and he be allowed fourteen days to decide whether to allow the 
draft decision to proceed unchanged or whether to direct the Council under 
Article 6 to refuse the application.  This re-consultation with the Mayor will 
take place following agreement of a draft S106 agreement. The decision 
notice for this application cannot be issued before the decision on the S73 
application has been issued. 

 
 

Page 84



 

Page 85



4 Site and Surroundings  
 
4.1  The application site is bounded to the east by the West Anglia Mainline, with 

Ponders End Station located to the south east of the site. The Lee Valley lies 
to the immediate east of the site, and covers a large area managed by the 
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority. South Street runs east to west through 
the application site and connects Ponders End Station to the south east of the 
application site with Ponders End High Street, which is located approximately 
500m to the west (when measured from the corner of Scotland Green Road 
and South Street). The Oasis Hadley Academy is located on the south of 
South Street and does not fall within the application site. Woodall Road 
connects to South Street.  Alma Road runs north-south through the site, and 
the Lee Valley Road dissects the appli
[...]

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Nick Finney  
13 Fitzroy Street  
London 
W1T 4BQ 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That subject to the Environment Agency withdrawing their objection to the scheme, Members give 
delegated authority to finalise the number and wording of conditions in light of any conditions 
suggested by the Environment Agency, and the Head of Development Management/Planning 
Decisions Manager in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
Note for Members:  The application has been brought to the Planning Committee because the 
applicant is the Council and the scheme is a major development.  

Page 135 Agenda Item 7



Ref: 20/00111/RE4 LOCATION: IKEA West Car Park, 6 Glover Drive, London, N18 3HF 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved. 
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1 :5000 North 

@ 

Page 136



1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That subject to the Environment Agency withdrawing their objection to the 
scheme, Members give delegated authority to finalise the number and 
wording of conditions in light of any conditions suggested by the Environment 
Agency, and the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, be authorised to GRANT planning permission 
subject to conditions. 

 
 

1. Time Limited Permission 

2. Approved Plans 

3. Details of surfacing materials.   

4.  Details of enclosure. 

5.  Details of external lighting.  

6.  Details of soft landscaping.   

7.  Drainage Strategy  

8.  Drainage Verification Report  

9.  Details of trolley enclosures  

10.  Existing northern car park to be closed before use of the new 
relocated car park included in this application. 

11.  Details of electric charging points  

12.  Contamination -
[...]
ing hard standing areas to 
the west and south of the store, together with hard and soft landscaping and 
associated works. 

 
4.2  The application has been submitted in response to concerns raised by IKEA 

to the strategic infrastructure works (application ref. no. 19/02717/RE4) and 
Meridian Water phase 2 (19/02718/RE4) considered by Planning Committee 
on 25th March 2020 regarding the impact that these developments would 
have on the operation of the store. It is recognised that there would be an 
impact on the store’s operation from the severance from the main store of the 
existing northern car park by the proposed new central spine road. 

 
4.3  The existing northern IKEA car park is proposed to be closed and parking 

spaces removed from the front of the store. New parking spaces would be 
sited to the south and west of the existing Ikea store. Details of the existing 
and proposed parking spaces is set out in the table below. There will be a 
reduction in spaces from 412 to 393. The remainder of the car parking spaces 
in the undercroft under the store will remain.  

 
 

Page 138



 
Table 1: Number of existing and proposed car parking spaces 
 
4.4  New hard standing, lighting columns and landscaping/verge are proposed 

with the full details to be secured through conditions. 
 
5. Relevant Planning History 
 
5.1  19/02717/RE3 - Full application for the redevelopment of the site to provide 

infrastructure works for the delivery of a mixed-use development comprising 
construction of an east-west link road between Glover Drive and Harbet Road 
(the Central Spine); alteration of access road between Argon Road and 
Glover Drive, construction of a link road between Leeside Road and the 
Central Spine, pedestrian and cycleway improvements to Glover Drive and 
Leeside Road, the construction of 4 no. bridges across the Pymmes and 
Salmon Brooks and River Lee Navigation; alteration to the Pymmes Brook 
channel, associated landscaping and formation of new pub
[...]
tures are 
constructed with an impermeable liner base to prevent any inappropriate 
infiltration that could mobilise contaminates and cause a risk to groundwater. 
Ground Investigation of the site is proposed, and planning conditions are 
anticipated which require the submission of a Preliminary Risk Assessment 
and subsequent site investigation scheme, results and verification plan. 

 
8.12  The Environmental Health Officer was consulted on the proposed development 

and raised no objection as there is unlikely to be a negative environmental 
impact particularly in relation to air quality, noise or contaminated land. 

 
8.13  The Environment Agency have currently raised an objection as they require 

further information in relation to the risk of contamination posed to controlled 
waters in the area. The applicant has submitted additional information which is 
with the Environment Agency for review. The EA have stated that they are likely 
to request a series of conditions to ensure that the development takes 
appropriate measures to protect controlled waters. Members are being asked 
to give Officers delegated authority to issue the decision once the EA have 
withdrawn their objection and to finalise the number and wording of conditions 
in light of any conditions suggested by the Environment Agency. 
 

 
9  CIL  

 
9.1 The development would not be CIL liable.  
  
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1  The proposed scheme will enable the Meridian Water Strategic Infrastructure 

Works to proceed and therefore support the major regeneration proposals in 
the Meridian Water area whilst also ensuring that there would be no impact 
on the operational needs of the existing IKEA store. 

 

Page 144



10.2  Subject to the Environment Agency withdrawing their objection and the 
attachment of any relevant Environment Agency conditions and the conditions 
listed in section 1 of this report, it is considered the proposed development is 
acceptable when assessed against the suite of 
[...]
ng
spaces

29 car parking spaces

29 car parking spaces

15 car parking spaces

16 car parking spaces

13 car parking spaces

2
spaces

17
 c

ar
 p

ar
ki

ng
 s

pa
ce

s

11
 c

ar
 p

ar
ki

ng
 s

pa
ce

s

29 car parking spaces

35 car parking spaces

37 car parking spaces

43 car parking spaces

42 car parking spaces
9 

ca
r p

ar
ki

ng
 s

pa
ce

s

23 car parking spaces

M
eridian W

ay

-

260637-T-SK-02

C260637-20

 1:500

Proposed Car Park
(External)

IKEA Meridian Water
Car Park Relocation
 
 

London Borough of Enfield
 
 
 

13 Fitzroy Street
London W1T 4BQ
Tel +44(0)20 7636 1531 Fax +44(0)20 7580 3924
www.arup.com

 

A 19/11/19 RJM NF NF

 

For Planning -

A1 A B C D E F G H I J K L M N

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Do not scale

Role

Arup Job No

Suitability

Name

Rev

Project Title

Client

© Arup

Rev Date By Chkd Appd

Scale at A1

Drawing Title

N Legend:
External Shared Path

External Cycleway

External Footpath

Internal Carriageway

Internal Footway

Proposed Landscaping / Verge

Proposed hard landscaping

Existing Ikea fence to be retained

New temporary fence to be installed

Hedge line

Red line boundary

Existing lighting columns to be
retained

Proposed lighting columns
(Indicative)

Line of bollards along IKEA frontage.
New hard landscaping tying back into

existing surfacing

Temporary fencing

Existing fencing retained

Hedging

Notes:
Parking layout design by Pell Frischmann to IKEA
specifications

For details of undercroft parking see ARUP Drawing
260637-T-03

Height of retaining wall varies. Height of parapet and
railings to be consistent with DMRB

10 20 Metres50

Scale 1:500

Retaining walls

Service Yard Access Ramp
Proposed in Application
Ref. 19/02717/RE3

B 07/01/19 RJM NF NF

Existing northern car park
to close and be relocated

C 10/01/19 RJM NF NF

P
age 148


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 24 MARCH 2020
	Minutes

	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (REPORT NO.248)
	5 19/03624/VAR 

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.4.2020 

 

- 497 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 APRIL 2020 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Chris 

Bond, Elif Erbil, Tim Leaver, Hass Yusuf, Michael Rye OBE 
and Maria Alexandrou 

 
ABSENT Ahmet Hasan, Jim Steven and Dennis Stacey (Conservation 

Advisory Group) 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen 
(Group Leader Transportation) and John Hood (Legal 
Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillors Ayfer Orhan, Gina Needs, George Savva and Ian 

Barnes. 
Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place) 
40 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 
 
 

 
533   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Aksanoglu, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stevens and 

Hasan. 
3. Apologies for absence were also received from Dennis Stacey (Chair – 

Conservation Advisory Group). 
4. An audio recording of the meeting would be available. 
 
 
 
534   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
535   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 24 
MARCH 2020  
 
NOTED 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.4.2020 

 

- 498 - 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 24 March 
2020 were agreed.  
 
536   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (REPORT NO.248)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
537   
19/03624/VAR - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. There are two applications on the agenda relating to the Alma 
redevelopment. 
The first is an application to amend the parameters of the existing 
outline planning permission – the S73 application.  
The second is the reserved matters application for Phases 2A and 4. 
This application deals with the details of the buildings – design, height, 
layout, landscaping etc for these particular phases, pursuant to the 
parameters that are set out in the outline planning permission. 

3. Outline planning permission was granted in June 2017 for the 
redevelopment of the Alma Estate. This outline planning permission 
included a number of conditions that controlled the quantum of 
development, the development zones, the heights of buildings across 
the development, the parking ratio etc. Through this outline permission 
a total of 993 units are permitted. 

4. This application seeks to amend the scheme consented and in so 
doing amend some of the conditions attached to the permission. 
The main amendments are: 

 Increase in the number of residential units by 93 (from 993 to 
1086) 

 Increase in the heights of some of the blocks in Phases 2A and 
4 (slides referenced and explained) 

 Amendments to the parking ratio from 0.6 to 0.4 

 Amendment to the footprint an layout of buildings, particularly 
Phase 4 

 Minor changes to the retail floorspace and development zones. 
5. Affordable housing was secured at 40% within the existing S106 

Agreement linked to the outline planning permission. This remains the 
case, although the second Alma application on the agenda, details how 
more affordable housing is to be brought forward into these earlier 
phases. 

6. The GLA have been consulted on the application and although the 
principle of development is supported, they have advised that the 
application does not yet fully comply with the London Plan and the 
Intend to Publish London Plan, in respect of a number of matters of 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.4.2020 

 

- 499 - 

detail. The further information they have requested to cover these 
matters of detail are set out in the report: 

 Tenant relocation strategy – p.29 para 7.2.5 
 Further detail on the energy strategy – this has been provided to the 

GLA  under the consultation on the reserved matters application. 
The response to  the GLA’s comments on this are set out at P.29, 
para 7.2.6 

 Further detail on the transport assessment, although this has since 
been  addressed by TfL in their detailed comments that are set out in 
the report at  p.30.  

Overall, the amendments proposed through this S73 application are 
supported. 

7. Additional item to report:  

 Cllr Taylor has asked that we ensure fire safety arrangements 
are fully considered and requests clarity on how any the future of 
any viability surplus would be determined. 

8. The deputation of John Williams, neighbouring resident, speaking 
against the application. 

9. The deputation of Greg Blaquiere, Agent, speaking for the application. 
10. During discussion, Members raised concerns regarding the quantum of 

development and the effects arising from this on the daylight / sunlight 
available to neighbouring properties and therefore the residential 
amenities, of neighbouring residential properties, The Mayor of London 
objections to the plans and the new London Plan that strengthened 
objections raised, no change to public space but an increase in the 
development density, playing field sizes and tree planting on the site. 

11. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
12. Councillor Rye raised concern about phase 4 of the application due to 

intensification of the development, effect on residents in Alma Road 
and the detrimental effect on amenities of neighbouring properties. 
Further discussion was required and made a motion for deferral of the 
application which was seconded by Councillor Bond. 

13. The unanimous support of the Committee for the application to be 
deferred. 
 

AGREED that the application be deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 
538   
19/03834/RM - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  
 
NOTED 
 

1. This item was not considered and therefore no presentation was given. 
 
AGREED that this item be deferred. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.4.2020 

 

- 500 - 

539   
20/00111/RE4 - IKEA WEST CAR PARK,  6 GLOVER DRIVE, LONDON,  
N18 3HF  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and highlighting the key issues. 

2. This is an application for the engineering works necessary to deliver 
393 parking spaces on land to the west and south of the existing IKEA 
store. 

3. Members will recall that at the last Planning Committee it was 
explained that the implementation of the Strategic Infrastructure Works 
(SIW) necessary to support the MW regeneration/redevelopment, and 
particularly the central spine road, would result in alterations to IKEA’s 
existing northern car park. The SIW application included proposals to 
create new points of access to the south and west of the IKEA store, to 
facilitate the use of this land for car parking, so that the northern car 
park would no longer need to be used for parking. The SIW permission 
will include a condition that requires that the existing car park access 
cannot be altered until the new points of access to this land are in 
place, to ensure the land can be accessed and used for car parking 
before the existing car park is altered. 

4. The land the subject of this application is presently hard surfaced. The 
proposal within this application will improve the quality of the surface 
finish, formally mark out the parking bays and access aisles and 
provide necessary lighting etc. The works proposed are considered 
acceptable. 

5. The Environment Agency have now confirmed no objection to the 
application subject to conditions. In summary: 

 Remediation – details of a remediation strategy. 

 Verification report – to confirm compliance with the remediation 

strategy. 

 Monitoring and maintenance plan 

 That previously unidentified contamination is dealt with in 

accordance with an approved strategy if found 

 No infiltration of surface water unless approved by the LPA 

 A scheme for the decommissioning of any boreholes to be 

agreed. 

6. The SUDS officer has some remaining technical issues  with the 
drainage strategy and therefore condition 7 as recommended is still 
required to ensure a drainage strategy can be agreed. An additional 
condition is also recommended requiring a verification report to 
demonstrate that the approved drainage strategy has been 
implemented. 

7. The deputation of Rebecca Sanders (Interested Party) speaking in 
support of the officers’ recommendation. 

8. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers’ 
recommendation. 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.4.2020 

 

- 501 - 

 
AGREED that subject to the Environment agency withdrawing their objection 
to the scheme, Members give delegated authority to finalise the number and 
wording of conditions in light of any conditions suggested by the Environment 
Agency, and the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, be authorised to grant planning permission subject 
to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
540   
AUDIO RECORDING  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Work is currently being done to finalise  the audio recording for 
inclusion with these minutes. 

 
 
 


